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TENDER No 202204 

 

TENDER NOTICE FOR INSURANCE OF STAFF LOANS AND 

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE 2022-2023 

 
SME Bank Ltd., invites sealed bids from reputed insurance companies for insurance of 

staff loans and group life insurance of employees of SME Bank Ltd., for the period 

from 01-07-2022 to 30-06-2023. Tender Documents can be downloaded from the public 

tender section of PPRA website & tender section of SME Bank’s website as given 

below: 

 

www.ppra.org.pk    &   www.smebank.org 

 

Last date for submission of sealed tender is June 08, 2022 up to 3:00 pm and will be 

opened on the same day at 3:30 pm in the presence of bidders who wish to attend. 

 

The complete proposal should reach at the following address on or June 08, 2022. 

 

For any clarification please contact Mr. Shaukat Habib Shah, Deptt. Head Training & 

Development, SME Bank Ltd., Telephone No.051-9221934 Mobile No.0333-9104817 

 

 

 

Sajjad Ahmed 

Department Head Services 

Head Office, 56-F, Nazimuddin Road,  

Blue Area, Islamabad. 

Ph.9217000 UAN # 111 11 00 11 

Mobile No. 0308-7773998 

Email: sawan@smebank.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.smebank.org/
mailto:hashfaq@smebank.org
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Organization Name 

 

Address 

 

City  

 

Tel No. 

 

Fax No. 

 

Tender No 

 

Description  

 

Remarks 

 

Advertisement Date 

 

Closing Date 

 

Closing Time 

 

Opening Time 

 

Tender Document 

 

Estimated Cost 

 

 

Tender Nature 

 

Earnest Money 

 

 

 

Bid Validity 

 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

 

: 

 

: 

 

 

 

: 

 

 

SME Bank Ltd. 

 

Head Office, 56-F, Nazim-ud-din Road, F-6/1, Blue 

Area 

Islamabad 

 

051-9217000 

 

051-9217001 

 

SME-202204 

 

(i) Insurance of staff loans 

(ii) Group Life Insurance of employees 

 

 

20.05.2022 

  

08.06.2022 

 

3:00 pm 

 

3:30 pm 

 

Attached 

 
Rs.300,000/- for Insurance of Staff Loans  

Rs.1,400,000/- for Group Life Insurance of Employees ) 

 

National 

 

Rs 40,000/- ( Rs 20,000/- for Insurance of Staff Loans 

and Rs 20,000/- for Group Life Insurance of 

Employees) 

 

90 days 
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Tender Document 

 

INSURANCE OF STAFF LOANS AND GROUP LIFE INSURANCE 2022-2023 

 

A brief introduction of the SME Bank Ltd., 

 

SME Bank Limited (the Bank) is a public limited company incorporated on October 30, 

2001 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 having its registered office at 56-

Nazim-ud-Din Road, F-6/1, Blue Area, Islamabad. The Government of Pakistan is the 

major Shareholder of the bank.  

The bank has a network of 13 branches located in following cities. 

 

1. Islamabad 

2. Lahore 

3. Karachi 

4. Gujranwala 

5. Faisalabad 

6. Peshawar 

7. Sialkot 

8. Rawalpindi 

9. Quetta 

 

The Bank is a Scheduled Commercial Bank engaged in the business of banking with the 

primary objective to support and develop Small and Medium Enterprises (SME) sector 

in Pakistan by providing necessary financial assistance and business support service on 

sustainable basis  

 

1. Invitation to bid 

 

SME Bank Ltd. intends to obtain insurance policies of Staff loans and Group 

Life Insurance of its employees from July 01, 2022 to June 30, 2023 from the 

reputed Insurance Companies/firms which are registered with Income Tax and 

Sales tax departments and which are Active on Tax Payers list of FBR are 

eligible for provision of services to SME Bank Ltd. 

 

Staff Loans 

 

The loans insurance coverage should include the loans outstanding against the 

employees of SME Bank Ltd., at the start of policy as well as loans granted to its 

employees during the policy year. 

 

Initially the premium shall be paid on the basis of outstanding loans at the start 

of the policy i.e. July 01, 2022. The actual premium shall be payable / 
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refundable on the basis of average outstanding balances during the year 

(outstanding at start of policy plus outstanding at the end of policy year divided 

by 2). Present outstanding of staff loans is Rs.101,272,466/- of 220 employees. 

 

The rates for staff loans should cover death benefits (death due to any reason 

including accidental death) and accidental permanent partial/total disability 

benefits, as per industry practice. 

 

Group Life Insurance 

 

The category wise detail of 326 permanent and contractual employees for group 

life insurance is as under: 

 

 

Category 

 

No. of persons 

Sum Assured per 

person 

(Life / ADB/PTD) 

Amount in Rupees 

B 39 (EVP to VP & MS-II to MS-IV) 2,000,000 

C 24 (AVP & MS-V) 1,500,000 

D 182 (OG-I to OG-III & MS-VI, VII, VIII) 1,000,000 

E 81 (Clerical, Non Clerical Staff) 1,500,000 

 

The rates for group life insurance should cover death benefits (death due to any 

reasons including natural as well as accidental death), additional accidental 

death benefits and accidental permanent partial/total disability benefits. 

Additions / deletions during the year shall be covered under the policy. Premium 

shall be is calculated on the basis of category wise employee as on 28-04-2022. 

 

Detail of staff loans for insurance thereof and list of employees for group life 

insurance is given at Annexure (A and B) respectively. 

 

2. Language of the Bids 

The bids prepared by the Tender and all correspondence and documents relating 

to the bids exchanged by the Tender, shall be written in English language or 

Urdu provided that any printed literature furnished by the Tender may be written 

in another language so long as accompanied by an English translation in which 

case, for purposes of interpretation of the bid, the English translation shall 

govern. 

 

3. Documents to be submitted by Bidders 

The participants are required to submit the following documents in support of 

their proposals. 

 

3.1. Company profile. 

3.2. Copy of NTN & GST Registration Certificate. 

3.3. Last audited Financial Statements. 

 

3.4. Details of major Corporate Clients. 
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3.5. An affidavit that the firm/company has not any litigation pending in any 

court. 

3.6. A certificate that; all claims lodged by SME Bank (if any) have been 

settled. 

 

3.7     Bidder must submit an affidavit that the: 

a) Bidder/Company/Firm has never adjudged an insolvent services/ 

advisory/ consultancy. 

 

b) Bidder/Company/Firm or its directors/partners or individuals 

have never been declared bankrupt by any court of law. 
 

c) Bidder/Firm has never been blacklisted or involved in litigation 

with any client/organization/government/semi-

government/autonomous body. 

 

d) Bidder/Company/Firm its directors/partners or individual always 

fulfilled/obeyed execution of degree or order of any court decree 

never been dissatisfied against them. 

 

e) Bidder/Company/Firm its directors/partners or individuals have 

not been convicted of a financial crime, banking frauds mortgage 

frauds, forgery, embezzlement, cheque frauds, credit cards 

frauds, etc. 

 

f) Bidder/Company meets the financial integrity requirement as per 

applicable Law & Regulations. 

3.7.  

3.8. Any other important information that firm wishes to furnish. 

 

4. Earnest Money 

Earnest money of Rs.40,000/- (20,000/- for Insurance of Staff Loans Employee 

and 20,000/- for Group Life Insurance of Employees) shall be submitted by the 

bidders at the time of submission of the bids, in the shape of call deposit / 

demand draft / pay order in the name of SME Bank Ltd. Earnest money of 

unsuccessful bidders shall be returned upon signing of the contract with the 

successful bidder.  

 

5. Instructions to bidders: 

 

General Instructions: 

 

i) Income tax, Sale tax and all other applicable taxes shall be deducted in 

accordance with the law. 

 

ii) Bids once submitted cannot be withdrawn. If a bidder withdraws from the 

bidding process after submission of bid the Bank reserves the right to 

forfeit the earnest money. 
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iii) Bidder shall be responsible to treat this tender document and information 

gathered during bidding process as “Private” and “Strictly Confidential”. 

The bidder shall not publish or disclose any information concerning the 

task without seeking special written permission of SME Bank Limited. 
 

iv) Any bidder submitting incomplete information shall be disqualified from 

the bidding process. 
 

v) Any bidder submitting false, incorrect or inaccurate information shall be 

automatically disqualified from the bidding process. 
 

vi) Any effort by the bidder to influence SME Bank Ltd., directly or 

indirectly may result in the rejection of the bidder’s offer. 
 

vii) Pages of every section of the bid must be numbered and signed by the 

Bidders nominated authorized signatory. The representative of the 

bidding firm shall furnish a proof of authorization to sign the bids, in the 

form of a written Power-of-Attorney, which shall accompany the Bid. 
 

viii) The Bank will not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by 

bidders in connection with the preparation or delivery of bids. 
 

ix) The proposal without earnest money will not be entertained and rejected 

straightaway. 
 

 

x) Bidder must submit an affidavit that the: 

g) Bidder/Company/Firm has never adjudged an insolvent services/ 

advisory/ consultancy. 

 

h) Bidder/Company/Firm or its directors/partners or individuals 

have never been declared bankrupt by any court of law. 
 

i) Bidder/Firm has never been blacklisted or involved in litigation 

with any client/organization/government/semi-

government/autonomous body. 

 

j) Bidder/Company/Firm its directors/partners or individual always 

fulfilled/obeyed execution of degree or order of any court decree 

never been dissatisfied against them. 

 

k) Bidder/Company/Firm its directors/partners or individuals have 

not been convicted of a financial crime, banking frauds mortgage 

frauds, forgery, embezzlement, cheque frauds, credit cards 

frauds, etc. 

 

l) Bidder/Company meets the financial integrity requirement as per 

applicable Law & Regulations. 
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6. SECURITY FORFEITURE: 

Earnest Money may be forfeited in favour of the bank after opening of bid in 

following conditions. 

6.1. In case bidder withdraw its bid during the period of its validity. 

6.2. In case successful bidder fail to sign the contract and/or Service Level 

Agreement, violate any clause of the bidding document and purchase 

order. 

6.3 In case successful bidder fail to fulfill the contractual obligations. 

6.4 In case successful bidder deviate from any clause of the bidding 

document, tender Notice and Purchase/service contract.  

 

7. Clarification for Tender: 

In case clarification is needed to the meaning of any portion of the technical 

specification, vendor may contact Mr. Shaukat Habib Shah, Deptt. Head 

Training & Development, SME Bank Ltd., at 051-9221934 during office hours. 

 

8. Acceptance of Bids: 
The bidder with the most advantageous bid], if not in conflict with any other law, 

rules, regulations or policy of the Federal Government, shall be awarded the 

procurement contract, within the original or extended period of bid validity.  

 

 

 

9. Rejection of Bid 

SME Bank Ltd. reserves the right to reject all the offers / bids as per PPRA 

Rules-2004 of rule (33) 

 

10 TAX 

 Quoted rates must be inclusive of all applicable taxes. 

 

 

11. Confidentiality 

All bids submitted to SME Bank and subsequent correspondence and discussion 

shall be kept confidential and will not be revealed directly or indirectly to any 

other party, except in the case of any government query by 

department/organizations monitoring Banks and the Federal Government. 

 

12. Closing Date 

The last date for receipt of bids is 08.06. 2022 by 3:00 pm. Bids will be opened 

on the same day at 3:30 pm at SME Bank Head Office, 56-F, Nazim Uddin 

Road, F-6/1, Blue Area, Islamabad in the presence of those bidders who may 

wish to attend. 
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13. Bid Submission 

The Bid proposal should be submitted as follows:  

 

Single package containing two separate envelops. Each envelop contains 

separately the proposal for Insurance of staff loans and proposal for Group Life 

Insurance of employees” along with certificate as per attachment 

 

The Sealed Envelope containing the Proposal for Insurance of staff loans should 

be clearly marked as: 

 

Volume-I  Proposal for Insurance of staff loans 

 

Sajjad Ahmed 

Department Head Services 

Head Office, 56-F, Nazimuddin Road,  

Blue Area, Islamabad. 

Ph.9217000 UAN # 111 11 00 11 

Mobile No. 0308-7773998 

Email: sawan@smebank.org 

 

The Sealed Envelope containing the proposal for Group Life Insurance of 

employees be clearly marked as: 

Volume-II Proposal For Group Life Insurance of employees  

 

Sajjad Ahmed 

Department Head Services 

Head Office, 56-F, Nazimuddin Road,  

Blue Area, Islamabad. 

Ph.9217000 UAN # 111 11 00 11 

Mobile No. 0308-7773998 

Email: sawan@smebank.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:hashfaq@smebank.org
mailto:hashfaq@smebank.org
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Certificate 
 

I/We agree to abide by the terms and conditions of the Tender and Mr. / Ms. 

…………….….. is authorized  by I/we  to sign the Tender for and on behalf of M/S 

……(NAME OF FIRM IN BLOCK CAPITALS). 

 

Signature and Designation of the Authorized Official……………………. 

 

 

Signature & Name of Authorizing Official/Executive: ……………… 

 

Designation: ……………. 

 

Complete Address of the Company/Firm: 

____________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Fax No: ________________________   Telephone No.: ______________________ 

 

 

Witness:- 

 

1.    ____________________                          2.    ________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



P a g e  10 | 30 
 

 

 

Annexure A 

 

 

SME Bank Ltd. 

 Staff Loans Position as at March 31, 2022  

    

 Sr. #   Emp #   DOB   
 Total Loans 

Outstanding  

1 19 5-Feb-66 
                              

1,380,379  

2 23 17-Sep-64 
                                   

42,376  

3 30 19-Apr-64 
                              

1,144,482  

4 37 4-Feb-64 
                              

1,236,982  

5 38 25-Nov-67 
                                 

413,188  

6 39 1-Aug-68 
                                 

653,220  

7 62 10-Feb-69 
                              

1,417,903  

8 69 14-Apr-66 
                                 

719,343  

9 72 10-Apr-67 
                                 

360,887  

10 81 11-Apr-69 
                                 

534,798  

11 98 20-Aug-70 
                              

1,324,174  

12 99 20-Feb-66 
                              

1,034,231  

13 100 15-Jun-66 
                                 

909,102  

14 110 8-Jan-65 
                                 

451,359  

15 116 15-Feb-64 
                                 

357,009  

16 128 8-Aug-66 
                                   

14,348  

17 140 5-May-71 
                                 

943,567  

18 142 1-Jan-63 
                                 

271,241  

19 165 11-Sep-63 
                                 

314,568  

20 174 30-May-72 
                                   

88,380  
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21 177 1-Mar-69 
                                 

199,641  

22 188 19-May-67 
                                 

253,607  

23 191 14-Feb-65 
                              

1,811,668  

24 196 4-Feb-73 
                                 

534,096  

25 199 6-Feb-71 
                                 

824,301  

26 207 15-Feb-63 
                                 

550,839  

27 212 27-Dec-68 
                                 

320,144  

28 216 2-Apr-66 
                                 

379,647  

29 228 20-Nov-63 
                              

1,342,736  

30 238 1-Feb-63 
                                 

181,322  

31 243 16-Mar-65 
                                   

36,172  

32 254 3-Mar-74 
                              

1,040,899  

33 277 20-Aug-75 
                                 

532,947  

34 285 1-Sep-65 
                                 

308,108  

35 288 1-Jan-64 
                                 

366,869  

36 322 12-Dec-66 
                              

1,175,304  

37 327 7-Dec-75 
                                   

27,902  

38 331 1-Jan-66 
                                   

52,451  

39 334 21-Oct-68 
                              

1,376,697  

40 342 4-Mar-66 
                                 

268,015  

41 347 26-Nov-67 
                                 

803,143  

42 348 30-May-72 
                                 

407,331  

43 354 10-Jul-65 
                                 

112,519  

44 360 1-Apr-64 
                              

1,154,760  

45 369 30-Mar-65 
                                 

405,087  

46 386 17-Apr-66 
                              

1,457,040  

47 387 1-Aug-64 
                                 

568,804  

48 390 1-Mar-70 
                              

1,518,183  

49 391 13-May-65 
                                 

479,814  
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50 392 3-Oct-68 
                              

1,283,983  

51 393 1-Jan-70 
                                 

370,734  

52 416 20-Dec-67 
                              

1,391,731  

53 420 15-Jun-66 
                                 

763,182  

54 421 15-May-72 
                              

1,839,886  

55 423 30-Mar-74 
                                 

583,074  

56 426 1-Jul-68 
                                 

209,446  

57 441 3-Mar-63 
                                 

276,739  

58 450 1-Mar-63 
                                 

459,943  

59 467 8-Feb-66 
                                 

299,296  

60 468 15-Jan-65 
                                 

743,067  

61 482 13-Oct-65 
                                 

418,648  

62 553 10-Feb-74 
                                 

550,807  

63 555 1-Jan-71 
                                   

97,360  

64 578 12-Jun-67 
                                 

664,737  

65 660 1-May-69 
                                 

486,220  

66 679 10-Feb-77 
                              

1,596,830  

67 685 30-Jul-64 
                              

1,201,125  

68 710 24-Aug-70 
                                 

810,630  

69 731 19-Sep-64 
                                 

192,084  

70 763 25-May-68 
                                 

865,810  

71 771 3-May-66 
                                 

724,575  

72 773 3-Dec-73 
                              

1,482,525  

73 774 31-Mar-77 
                                   

92,444  

74 855 1-May-71 
                                 

814,350  

75 857 20-Jan-68 
                              

1,069,320  

76 858 15-Jun-68 
                                 

315,527  

77 869 15-Dec-67 
                              

1,101,370  

78 886 21-Aug-66 
                                 

880,183  
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79 889 5-Apr-70 
                                 

394,526  

80 902 16-May-71 
                                        

918  

81 903 4-Mar-67 
                                 

211,901  

82 907 17-May-76 
                              

1,312,126  

83 946 18-Apr-63 
                                 

533,355  

84 981 16-Jul-77 
                              

1,358,616  

85 993 12-Dec-71 
                                 

402,972  

86 995 20-Aug-68 
                              

1,233,428  

87 1000 12-Apr-74 
                                 

184,246  

88 1001 10-Jan-70 
                                 

435,781  

89 1010 6-Sep-74 
                                 

613,923  

90 1011 28-Dec-70 
                              

2,337,953  

91 1055 2-Jan-68 
                                 

241,829  

92 1067 8-Aug-68 
                                 

363,680  

93 1082 8-May-67 
                                 

939,405  

94 1083 25-Nov-72 
                                 

257,756  

95 1115 9-Jul-70 
                                 

170,434  

96 1121 6-Jun-69 
                                 

371,108  

97 1123 16-Oct-68 
                                 

271,937  

98 1128 19-Aug-64 
                                 

588,512  

99 1160 23-Feb-65 
                                 

361,844  

100 1164 7-Mar-67 
                                 

240,317  

101 1167 26-Oct-66 
                                 

346,803  

102 1184 12-Apr-67 
                                 

378,596  

103 1187 12-Jun-73 
                                 

495,436  

104 1198 11-Apr-77 
                                 

562,772  

105 1199 23-Mar-70 
                                 

640,586  

106 1203 15-Jun-75 
                                 

193,765  

107 1206 20-Mar-69 
                              

1,147,901  
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108 1207 10-Oct-65 
                                 

219,265  

109 1209 4-May-72 
                                 

859,933  

110 1245 8-May-76 
                                 

248,175  

111 1252 12-Sep-62 
                                 

340,045  

112 1286 16-May-69 
                                 

340,435  

113 1293 24-Oct-71 
                                 

646,287  

114 1303 8-Jul-73 
                                 

282,962  

115 1333 3-Apr-66 
                              

1,032,413  

116 1356 24-Oct-67 
                                 

880,543  

117 1363 30-Oct-62 
                                 

950,003  

118 1374 8-Mar-73 
                              

2,122,053  

119 1375 2-Feb-71 
                              

1,828,789  

120 1381 1-May-66 
                                 

299,300  

121 1389 21-Jan-69 
                              

1,813,095  

122 1393 4-Apr-68 
                                 

562,372  

123 1407 18-Dec-64 
                                 

349,733  

124 1408 18-Jul-71 
                              

1,289,420  

125 1422 1-Jan-78 
                              

1,021,573  

126 1423 5-Jun-70 
                                 

747,233  

127 1432 8-Jan-66 
                                 

827,263  

128 1447 1-Jan-68 
                                   

61,170  

129 1449 17-Dec-67 
                                 

268,652  

130 1456 30-Jul-67 
                              

1,020,814  

131 1458 10-Mar-70 
                                 

276,161  

132 1464 1-Sep-67 
                                 

396,294  

133 1475 23-Jan-73 
                              

1,347,863  

134 1487 3-Mar-66 
                                 

488,715  

135 1510 11-May-62 
                                 

253,426  

136 1512 9-Feb-77 
                                 

249,039  
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137 1513 20-Apr-77 
                                   

32,867  

138 1547 1-Apr-71 
                                 

240,877  

139 1549 3-Jan-75 
                                 

263,104  

140 1583 20-Sep-70 
                                 

263,335  

141 1615 15-Sep-63 
                                 

313,454  

142 1690 1-Jul-67 
                                   

40,503  

143 1728 4-Jan-72 
                                   

37,549  

144 1743 1-Jul-76 
                                   

43,121  

145 1747 1-Jul-63 
                                   

43,121  

146 1755 2-Dec-73 
                                 

305,570  

147 1785 1-Jan-77 
                                   

29,041  

148 1795 3-Apr-78 
                                 

107,388  

149 1797 25-Nov-69 
                                 

386,799  

150 1800 15-Oct-82 
                                   

34,708  

151 1805 16-Oct-81 
                                   

48,591  

152 1811 16-Feb-71 
                                 

365,123  

153 1813 19-May-69 
                                 

248,332  

154 1825 2-Feb-70 
                                     

9,463  

155 1841 12-Feb-73 
                                   

62,781  

156 1848 28-Mar-76 
                                 

211,785  

157 1851 18-May-69 
                                 

375,207  

158 1860 25-Apr-69 
                                   

23,705  

159 1898 15-Aug-73 
                                 

248,820  

160 1901 8-Jul-64 
                                 

316,132  

161 1903 21-Apr-72 
                                 

201,269  

162 1924 14-Apr-86 
                                     

6,322  

163 1934 17-Mar-79 
                                   

34,984  

164 1950 5-Jan-87 
                                   

26,162  

165 1954 13-Jun-67 
                                 

422,417  
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166 1956 12-Jan-82 
                                   

62,252  

167 1967 1-Aug-77 
                                 

123,665  

168 1975 29-May-84 
                                   

43,227  

169 1983 29-Mar-69 
                                   

76,239  

170 1986 11-Apr-82 
                                   

47,498  

171 1990 15-Dec-67 
                                 

183,529  

172 2062 20-Jun-81 
                                   

71,320  

173 2087 14-Aug-66 
                                 

314,316  

174 2088 10-Jan-80 
                                   

54,196  

175 2090 21-Sep-81 
                                 

320,055  

176 2098 1-Oct-66 
                                 

454,149  

177 2099 1-Feb-68 
                                 

222,710  

178 2100 10-Jun-67 
                                 

204,726  

179 2109 30-Mar-73 
                                   

40,370  

180 2112 20-Nov-67 
                                   

68,907  

181 2120 22-Jul-81 
                                 

133,121  

182 2138 4-Nov-79 
                                 

158,998  

183 2146 20-Oct-77 
                                   

35,527  

184 2149 25-Dec-86 
                                   

50,359  

185 2155 1-Jul-74 
                                   

23,592  

186 2156 1-Jan-73 
                                   

98,219  

187 2164 15-Nov-82 
                                   

62,338  

188 2176 4-May-65 
                                 

176,840  

189 2244 20-Nov-66 
                                 

287,780  

190 2275 7-Jan-69 
                                 

183,172  

191 2292 18-Aug-80 
                                   

15,547  

192 2302 1-Jan-91 
                                   

37,143  

193 2306 1-Feb-68 
                                 

335,027  

194 2310 5-Mar-82 
                                 

180,247  
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195 2312 1-Jan-90 
                                     

9,296  

196 2317 15-Jun-67 
                                 

156,487  

197 2325 22-Mar-66 
                                   

41,082  

198 2329 3-Oct-84 
                                   

98,395  

199 2341 16-Sep-86 
                                   

17,470  

200 2343 2-Apr-89 
                                     

8,545  

201 2348 14-Aug-88 
                                 

110,998  

202 2351 9-Apr-87 
                                   

50,504  

203 2354 17-Feb-86 
                                 

112,369  

204 2359 25-Mar-82 
                                   

23,243  

205 2360 25-Apr-85 
                                   

84,991  

206 2361 8-Jul-87 
                                     

4,312  

207 2375 6-Mar-88 
                                   

65,706  

208 2377 10-Feb-94 
                                     

1,551  

209 2382 2-Nov-77 
                                 

144,899  

210 2386 9-Jul-84 
                                   

14,155  

211 2392 17-Sep-90 
                                   

17,634  

212 2393 16-Aug-90 
                                   

40,332  

213 2394 14-Mar-88 
                                   

43,639  

214 2398 1-Feb-83 
                                     

2,396  

215 2405 31-Oct-96 
                                   

22,481  

216 2421 28-Dec-85 
                                     

2,251  

217 2431 4-Jun-75 
                                   

31,035  

218 2444 26-Aug-79 
                                   

22,151  

219 
2448 

16-Apr-78 
                                   

26,214  

220 
2454 

5-Feb-99 
                                   

10,070  

        

  
  

 

                       

101,272,466  
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Annexure-B 

 

    

List of employees as on April 28, 2022 

     
Sr 

# 

Emp. 

# 
Category DOB DOJ 

1 19 B 05-Feb-66 1/Feb/90 

2 191 B 14-Feb-65 27/Jan/90 

3 1861 B 15-Jan-66 15/Sep/04 

4 1303 B 08-Jul-73 16/Nov/01 

5 2479 B 05-Sep-78 24/Jun/21 

6 1293 B 24-Oct-71 15/Sep/01 

7 1797 B 25-Nov-69 5/Jul/04 

8 1851 B 18-May-69 25/Aug/04 

9 1901 B 08-Jul-64 18/Nov/04 

10 2087 B 14-Aug-66 26/Apr/06 

11 2244 B 20-Nov-66 4/Jun/09 

12 2283 B 07-Jul-67 29/Jun/10 

13 2296 B 26-Oct-74 3/Jan/11 

14 2297 B 14-Sep-76 5/Jan/11 

15 2298 B 24-Apr-73 2/Feb/11 

16 23 B 17-Sep-64 16/Feb/93 

17 37 B 04-Feb-64 15/Feb/93 

18 38 B 25-Nov-67 31/Jan/95 

19 228 B 20-Nov-63 1/Mar/93 

20 322 B 12-Dec-66 8/Jan/96 
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21 1128 B 19-Aug-64 24/Jan/90 

22 1333 B 03-Apr-66 24/Jan/89 

23 1356 B 24-Oct-67 25/Jan/90 

24 1363 B 30-Oct-62 23/Feb/94 

25 30 B 19-Apr-64 5/Jul/99 

26 62 B 10-Feb-69 15/Jul/96 

27 386 B 17-Apr-66 17/Feb/93 

28 387 B 01-Aug-64 23/Apr/99 

29 390 B 01-Mar-70 9/Jan/96 

30 416 B 20-Dec-67 9/Jan/96 

31 660 B 01-May-69 14/Jan/96 

32 685 B 30-Jul-64 5/Jul/99 

33 763 B 25-May-68 9/Jan/96 

34 946 B 18-Apr-63 7/Jul/99 

35 1209 B 04-May-72 10/Jan/96 

36 1374 B 08-Mar-73 1/Nov/96 

37 1375 B 02-Feb-71 1/Nov/96 

38 1381 B 01-May-66 1/Nov/96 

39 1523 B 14-Feb-63 6/Mar/00 

40 1067 C 08-Aug-68 1/Dec/92 

41 1206 C 20-Mar-69 6/May/99 

42 1393 C 04-Apr-68 1/Nov/96 

43 1432 C 08-Jan-66 4/Jan/89 

44 207 C 15-Feb-63 6/Jul/99 

45 288 C 01-Jan-64 3/Jul/99 

46 360 C 01-Apr-64 29/Apr/99 
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47 450 C 01-Mar-63 9/Jul/90 

48 467 C 08-Feb-66 15/Feb/93 

49 482 C 13-Oct-65 16/Sep/92 

50 578 C 12-Jun-67 13/Aug/96 

51 69 C 14-Apr-66 8/Jul/99 

52 857 C 20-Jan-68 29/Jan/95 

53 886 C 21-Aug-66 5/Dec/89 

54 902 C 16-May-71 22/Aug/90 

55 1795 C 03-Apr-78 1/Jul/04 

56 1903 C 21-Apr-72 20/Nov/04 

57 1982 C 15-Apr-72 15/Jun/05 

58 1983 C 29-Mar-69 27/Jun/05 

59 2090 C 21-Sep-81 8/May/06 

60 2117 C 15-Jan-70 1/Sep/06 

61 2247 C 21-Jan-76 15/Jun/09 

62 2288 C 01-Sep-70 6/Sep/10 

63 2444 C 26-Aug-79 19/Mar/18 

64 1245 D 08-May-76 1/Feb/01 

65 1286 D 16-May-69 2/Jul/01 

66 1513 D 20-Apr-77 1/Oct/02 

67 1547 D 01-Apr-71 1/Apr/02 

68 1755 D 02-Dec-73 15/May/04 

69 1811 D 16-Feb-71 21/Jun/04 

70 1813 D 19-May-69 16/Jul/04 

71 1898 D 15-Aug-73 15/Oct/04 

72 1954 D 13-Jun-67 16/Apr/05 
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73 1967 D 01-Aug-77 1/Jun/05 

74 2083 D 03-Dec-67 3/Apr/06 

75 2157 D 21-Oct-76 2/Apr/07 

76 2275 D 07-Jan-69 2/Mar/10 

77 2292 D 18-Aug-80 22/Oct/10 

78 1299 D 01-Mar-66 1/Oct/01 

79 1512 D 09-Feb-77 1/Jan/02 

80 1549 D 03-Jan-75 2/May/02 

81 1578 D 19-Apr-82 1/Jan/10 

82 1583 D 20-Sep-70 6/May/02 

83 1764 D 21-Dec-77 20/May/04 

84 1779 D 08-Dec-78 12/Jun/04 

85 1781 D 25-May-80 17/Jun/04 

86 1848 D 28-Mar-76 23/Aug/04 

87 1884 D 31-Mar-67 8/Oct/04 

88 1909 D 14-Apr-68 24/Nov/04 

89 1914 D 04-Mar-76 13/Dec/04 

90 1934 D 17-Mar-79 18/Jan/05 

91 1955 D 23-Jun-78 7/May/05 

92 1961 D 27-May-62 1/May/10 

93 2062 D 20-Jun-81 1/Aug/06 

94 2097 D 04-Feb-77 25/May/06 

95 2112 D 20-Nov-67 1/May/10 

96 2120 D 22-Jul-81 29/Aug/06 

97 2138 D 04-Nov-79 1/May/10 

98 2156 D 01-Jan-73 1/May/10 
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99 2171 D 10-Apr-73 1/May/10 

100 2174 D 09-Sep-78 1/Jan/10 

101 2179 D 05-Sep-82 1/Feb/08 

102 2242 D 10-Aug-81 1/Jun/09 

103 2256 D 25-Mar-82 1/Oct/09 

104 2258 D 15-Mar-81 1/Oct/09 

105 2263 D 06-Sep-83 1/Oct/09 

106 2274 D 26-Jan-80 1/Jun/10 

107 2279 D 17-Jun-83 1/Jun/10 

108 2284 D 05-Dec-83 1/Jul/10 

109 2285 D 01-Jul-84 1/Jul/10 

110 2310 D 05-Mar-82 15/Jun/11 

111 2329 D 03-Oct-84 1/Mar/12 

112 2341 D 16-Sep-86 18/Jun/12 

113 2342 D 05-Oct-75 2/Dec/13 

114 2347 D 01-Jan-88 1/Sep/12 

115 2348 D 14-Aug-88 1/Sep/12 

116 2349 D 14-Aug-83 1/Sep/12 

117 2351 D 09-Apr-87 5/Sep/12 

118 2354 D 17-Feb-86 25/Sep/12 

119 2360 D 25-Apr-85 15/Oct/12 

120 2382 D 02-Nov-77 6/Jul/15 

121 2390 D 06-May-89 7/Sep/15 

122 2410 D 20-Oct-81 8/Mar/16 

123 2446 D 06-Jan-82 31/May/19 

124 2448 D 16-Apr-78 28/May/19 
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125 2459 D 02-Oct-91 15/Apr/22 

126 2464 D 02-Feb-92 3/Dec/21 

127 2079 D 10-Aug-78 16/Mar/06 

128 2301 D 01-Jan-75 27/Apr/11 

129 2343 D 02-Apr-89 2/Jul/12 

130 2361 D 08-Jul-87 1/Nov/12 

131 2366 D 01-Jun-73 17/May/13 

132 2372 D 29-Jan-86 2/Feb/15 

133 2373 D 14-Apr-85 26/Jan/15 

134 2374 D 15-Aug-87 26/Jan/15 

135 2375 D 06-Mar-88 23/Feb/15 

136 2392 D 17-Sep-90 1/Oct/15 

137 2393 D 16-Aug-90 23/Sep/15 

138 2394 D 14-Mar-88 22/Sep/15 

139 2396 D 29-Nov-82 22/Sep/15 

140 2397 D 18-Apr-90 30/Sep/15 

141 2398 D 01-Feb-83 20/Oct/15 

142 2406 D 01-Aug-75 12/Jan/16 

143 2423 D 13-Aug-87 14/Nov/16 

144 2435 D 04-Jan-92 25/Jul/17 

145 2445 D 10-Apr-75 12/Apr/18 

146 2450 D 22-Dec-88 24/May/19 

147 2456 D 03-Apr-90 3/Dec/19 

148 2457 D 12-Feb-94 3/Dec/19 

149 2461 D 08-Sep-94 3/Dec/19 

150 2462 D 11-Feb-95 2/Dec/19 
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151 2463 D 25-Jul-74 2/Dec/19 

152 2466 D 01-May-95 4/Dec/19 

153 2467 D 11-Aug-93 30/Nov/19 

154 2468 D 15-Oct-82 2/Dec/19 

155 2469 D 30-Apr-86 2/Dec/19 

156 2471 D 29-Aug-92 3/Dec/19 

157 2472 D 06-Jun-95 13/Dec/19 

158 2475 D 04-Apr-86 31/Dec/19 

159 2476 D 14-Jan-86 2/Mar/20 

160 2477 D 10-Sep-96 31/Mar/20 

161 2480 D 07-Sep-92 20/Jan/22 

162 2481 D 28-Sep-93 1/Feb/22 

163 2482 D 17-Sep-92 1/Feb/22 

164 1010 D 06-Sep-74 9/Oct/99 

165 1055 D 02-Jan-68 15/Aug/93 

166 1083 D 25-Nov-72 1/Feb/99 

167 1123 D 16-Oct-68 1/Feb/99 

168 1160 D 23-Feb-65 9/Jul/99 

169 1164 D 07-Mar-67 12/Aug/93 

170 1184 D 12-Apr-67 7/Oct/99 

171 1207 D 10-Oct-65 1/Feb/99 

172 1389 D 21-Jan-69 1/Nov/96 

173 1449 D 17-Dec-67 1/Nov/96 

174 1456 D 30-Jul-67 1/Apr/95 

175 1458 D 10-Mar-70 6/Mar/00 

176 1475 D 23-Jan-73 6/Mar/00 
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177 174 D 30-May-72 1/Feb/99 

178 177 D 01-Mar-69 1/Feb/99 

179 1990 D 15-Dec-67 20/Mar/88 

180 2099 D 01-Feb-68 1/Dec/92 

181 2100 D 10-Jun-67 8/Jul/90 

182 212 D 27-Dec-68 21/Feb/93 

183 216 D 02-Apr-66 1/Feb/99 

184 238 D 01-Feb-63 17/Jan/90 

185 277 D 20-Aug-75 1/Feb/99 

186 285 D 01-Sep-65 9/Oct/99 

187 369 D 30-Mar-65 7/Jul/99 

188 39 D 01-Aug-68 6/Dec/92 

189 391 D 13-May-65 1/Feb/99 

190 420 D 15-Jun-66 6/Jul/99 

191 421 D 15-May-72 1/Feb/99 

192 468 D 15-Jan-65 1/May/99 

193 553 D 10-Feb-74 1/Feb/99 

194 70 D 21-Mar-65 9/Jul/99 

195 72 D 10-Apr-67 1/Dec/92 

196 731 D 19-Sep-64 29/Apr/99 

197 773 D 03-Dec-73 1/Feb/99 

198 774 D 31-Mar-77 1/Feb/99 

199 81 D 11-Apr-69 6/Oct/99 

200 858 D 15-Jun-68 31/Jul/90 

201 889 D 05-Apr-70 6/Mar/93 

202 903 D 04-Mar-67 24/Jan/90 
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203 995 D 20-Aug-68 1/Dec/92 

204 1001 D 10-Jan-70 1/Feb/99 

205 1011 D 28-Dec-70 9/Oct/99 

206 1082 D 08-May-67 1/Feb/99 

207 1121 D 06-Jun-69 15/Aug/93 

208 1167 D 26-Oct-66 10/May/93 

209 1252 D 12-Sep-62 2/Jun/84 

210 1408 D 18-Jul-71 1/Apr/95 

211 1447 D 01-Jan-68 1/Nov/96 

212 1464 D 01-Sep-67 6/Mar/00 

213 1487 D 03-Mar-66 6/Mar/00 

214 1615 D 15-Sep-63 1/Jul/99 

215 165 D 11-Sep-63 6/Jul/99 

216 170 D 25-Dec-70 1/Feb/99 

217 196 D 04-Feb-73 1/Feb/99 

218 2098 D 01-Oct-66 1/Dec/92 

219 2176 D 04-May-65 1/Feb/93 

220 2306 D 01-Feb-68 22/Feb/93 

221 334 D 21-Oct-68 1/Mar/93 

222 342 D 04-Mar-66 1/Feb/99 

223 392 D 03-Oct-68 1/Feb/99 

224 393 D 01-Jan-70 1/Mar/93 

225 406 D 08-Apr-67 1/Feb/99 

226 423 D 30-Mar-74 1/Feb/99 

227 441 D 03-Mar-63 1/Feb/99 

228 539 D 01-May-75 1/Oct/99 
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229 555 D 01-Jan-71 9/Oct/99 

230 710 D 24-Aug-70 3/Nov/90 

231 771 D 03-May-66 1/Feb/99 

232 869 D 15-Dec-67 1/Dec/92 

233 907 D 17-May-76 1/Feb/99 

234 99 D 20-Feb-66 5/Jul/99 

235 993 D 12-Dec-71 1/Feb/99 

236 1187 D 12-Jun-73 8/Oct/99 

237 1198 D 11-Apr-77 1/Feb/99 

238 1199 D 23-Mar-70 1/Feb/99 

239 1407 D 18-Dec-64 28/May/89 

240 1935 D 03-Apr-71 2/Sep/93 

241 2384 D 16-Oct-64 14/Dec/89 

242 327 D 07-Dec-75 1/Feb/99 

243 679 D 10-Feb-77 1/Feb/99 

244 98 D 20-Aug-70 1/Oct/99 

245 981 D 16-Jul-77 1/Feb/99 

246 2421 E 28-Dec-85 19/Jul/16 

247 348 E 30-May-72 1/Feb/99 

248 1841 E 12-Feb-73 13/Aug/04 

249 2164 E 15-Nov-82 31/Jul/07 

250 2377 E 10-Feb-94 12/Mar/15 

251 2379 E 22-Nov-74 20/Apr/15 

252 2381 E 20-May-85 4/May/15 

253 2386 E 09-Jul-84 21/Aug/15 

254 2427 E 21-Jan-91 10/Apr/17 
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255 2442 E 17-May-95 20/Sep/17 

256 2455 E 02-Jul-89 3/Dec/19 

257 2047 E 06-Dec-78 23/Dec/05 

258 2021 E 29-Apr-84 26/Sep/05 

259 2077 E 04-May-83 13/Apr/06 

260 2405 E 31-Oct-96 13/Jan/16 

261 1825 E 02-Feb-70 21/Jul/04 

262 1924 E 14-Apr-86 21/Dec/04 

263 1956 E 12-Jan-82 6/May/05 

264 2088 E 10-Jan-80 25/Apr/06 

265 2146 E 20-Oct-77 14/Feb/07 

266 2149 E 25-Dec-86 1/Mar/07 

267 1000 E 12-Apr-74 1/Feb/99 

268 1115 E 09-Jul-70 5/Oct/99 

269 2325 E 22-Mar-66 25/Jul/90 

270 243 E 16-Mar-65 1/Dec/92 

271 347 E 26-Nov-67 4/Jan/93 

272 95 E 08-Jul-68 1/Feb/99 

273 2312 E 01-Jan-90 2/Aug/11 

274 2385 E 05-Feb-78 7/Aug/15 

275 110 E 08-Jan-65 5/Jul/99 

276 144 E 01-Jan-63 1/Feb/99 

277 254 E 03-Mar-74 1/Feb/99 

278 426 E 01-Jul-68 1/Oct/99 

279 1724 E 01-Feb-79 3/Jun/03 

280 1726 E 01-Jan-65 22/May/03 



P a g e  29 | 30 
 

281 1728 E 04-Jan-72 9/Jun/03 

282 1743 E 01-Jul-76 26/Aug/03 

283 1746 E 16-Jun-80 26/Aug/03 

284 1785 E 01-Jan-77 25/May/04 

285 1950 E 05-Jan-87 29/Mar/05 

286 1980 E 01-Sep-73 13/Jun/05 

287 2155 E 01-Jul-74 26/Mar/07 

288 2359 E 25-Mar-82 1/Oct/12 

289 855 E 01-May-71 1/Feb/99 

290 2478 E 06-Mar-84 30/Jul/20 

291 2431 E 04-Jun-75 2/Jun/17 

292 2454 E 05-Feb-99 3/Dec/19 

293 2460 E 15-Oct-88 3/Dec/19 

294 128 E 08-Aug-66 10/Jun/93 

295 140 E 05-May-71 1/Feb/99 

296 142 E 01-Jan-63 1/Feb/99 

297 1422 E 01-Jan-78 6/Mar/00 

298 1423 E 05-Jun-70 1/Nov/96 

299 188 E 19-May-67 1/Feb/99 

300 199 E 06-Feb-71 3/Jul/99 

301 1689 E 27-Feb-65 2/Dec/02 

302 1786 E 01-Jul-74 3/Jun/04 

303 1800 E 15-Oct-82 1/Jun/04 

304 1805 E 16-Oct-81 9/Jul/04 

305 1860 E 25-Apr-69 6/Sep/04 

306 1975 E 29-May-84 15/Mar/05 
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307 1986 E 11-Apr-82 14/Jun/05 

308 2023 E 08-Feb-73 26/Sep/05 

309 2109 E 30-Mar-73 19/Jun/06 

310 2302 E 01-Jan-91 7/May/11 

311 2447 E 01-Jul-94 20/Jun/19 

312 2449 E 22-Dec-93 18/Jun/19 

313 2451 E 14-Jul-96 12/Jun/19 

314 1203 E 15-Jun-75 1/Feb/99 

315 1510 E 11-May-62 1/Nov/96 

316 331 E 01-Jan-66 4/Oct/99 

317 116 E 15-Feb-64 3/Jul/99 

318 2177 E 15-May-89 1/Jan/08 

319 2387 E 26-Jun-91 31/Aug/15 

320 2317 E 15-Jun-67 17/Feb/93 

321 354 E 10-Jul-65 1/Dec/92 

322 1469 E 08-Jan-65 6/Mar/00 

323 100 E 15-Jun-66 5/Jul/99 

324 273 E 05-Apr-71 6/Mar/93 

325 1690 E 01-Jul-67 1/Dec/02 

326 1747 E 01-Jul-63 12/Apr/04 

 


